
11/09/11 Page 1 of 4      3783063 
 

If you have any queries regarding the installation of this product please contact the distributor from whom it was purchased, or alternatively the ARB office in your state. 
Head Office – ARB Corporation Ltd VIC: 42-44 Garden Street, Kilsyth, Victoria, 3137 Tel: (03) 9761 6622 Fax: (03) 9761 6807 

WA:(08) 9244 3553  NSW: (02) 9821 3633  ACT: (02) 6280 7475  SA: (08) 8244 5001  QLD: (07) 3872 3872  NT: (08) 8947 2262  TAS: (03) 6331 4190 

 
HOLDEN RODEO REAR STEP TOW BAR  No 3648030 

 
FITTING KIT No 6171805 
 

3199688 1 PLATE CHECKER RODEO R\BAR 03 ON 
4761110 1 SHAFT ASSEMBLY 48A RODEO BALL MOUNT 

55010 1 TOWBAR PULL PIN 
55020 1 SPRING CLIP 

6151111 2 BOLT LIFTING EYE M20 
6151161 2 NUT M20 ZP 
6151040 4 BOLT M10 x 1.25 x 30 FINE THREAD 
4581040 6 WASHER FLAT M10x25x3  
4581048 6 WASHER SPRING M10 
6151302 2 NUT M10 CAGED 
6151255 4 BOLT M12x1.75x40 HX HD ZP CL8.8 
4581049 14 WASHER FLAT M12 
4581050 10 WASHER SPRING M12 
6151189 4 NUT M12 x 1.75 
6151094 6 BOLT M12 x 1.25 x 30 
3199690 1 PLATE CAPTIVE NUT RODEO R/BAR 
6151204 2 BOLT M10 x 1.5 x 35 
6151173 2 FLANGE NUT M6 
6151133 2 NUT M10 x 1.25ZP 
6151281 4 SCREW PAN HEAD M5 x 12 
6151282 4 NUT FLANGE M5 
3756570 1 BRKT LIGHT RODEO REAR STEP 
86060BL 1 LAMP LICENSE PLATE 
6151200 6 BOLT CUP SQUARE M6 x 1 x 25mm 
6151128 6 NUT FLANGE M6 x 1mm 
4581084 6 WASHER PANEL M6 x 2.8 x 25mm 
2125461 1 TOW WARNING LABEL 

 

TOOLS REQUIRED  
Basic tool kit (metric spanners), drill and 6 & 7mm drill bits. Loctite 262 or equivalent 
PROCEDURE 
1. Remove tow hook from the chassis, on the passenger’s side, if present.  Remove existing rear step, 

if present, and disconnect the cable used to power the number plate lamps.  This is done buy simply 
disconnecting the loom connector plug. 

2. 2003 vehicles only: fit the M10 cage nuts into the rectangular plate provided (3199690) then slide 
the plate into the chassis on the driver’s side.  This will be used later to fasten the rear bar. 

2004 onwards vehicles: proceed to step 3. 

3. Fit the aluminium checker plate top to the rear bar using the M6 x 1 x 25mm square cup bolts, panel 
washers and flange nuts (6 of each item).  (Silicon should be used between the two surfaces to 
eliminate vibration.)  Apply Loctite 262 to the threads of the eye bolts and then fit the two eye bolts 
to the rear bar using the M20 nuts.   



11/
 

If you h

WA

 

/09/11 

have any queries r

A:(08) 9244 3553

regarding the inst
Head Office – AR

3  NSW: (02) 982

tallation of this pro
RB Corporation Ltd
21 3633  ACT: (0

Page 

oduct please cont
d VIC: 42-44 Garde
02) 6280 7475  S

 2 of 4

tact the distributo
en Street, Kilsyth, V

SA: (08) 8244 500

 

4

Veh

Rem
step
size
pro

Veh
Pla

The
the
pla
car
dril
hei
orig
sup

 

 

5

Rem
orig
con
in p

Ass
in t
(the
Fit 
and

On
6m
abo
the
dril
ligh
stan
ligh

Nex
fee
loo

 

or from whom it w
Victoria, 3137 Tel: 
01  QLD: (07) 38

4. Numb

hicles Fitted

move the n
p.  If the nu
e, use the o

ovided: as sh

hicles Fitte
ates (i.e. not

e number pl
 rear step b

ate should b
r panel.  Use
ll two new 
ght.  Then 
ginal bolts
pplied in the

5. Numb

move the 
ginal rear s
nnect this lo
place and cu

semble the 
the adjacent
e earth) is 
the lamp co

d nuts) 

nce the light
mm holes m
ove the num
 light moun
lling positio
ht is offse
ndard sized
ht. 

xt, fit the b
d the cable 

om into the v

as purchased, or 
(03) 9761 6622 Fax

872 3872  NT: (0

ber Plate Fit

d with Orig

number plat
umber plate
original mo
hown on the

ed with S
t slim) 

lates must b
being fitted.
be level wit
e the numbe
holes to fit
bolt the pl

s and two
e kit. 

ber Plate Lig

loom (ele
step.  Ensu
oom to the 
ut the other 

light fitting
t photograp
fastened to 
over, as sho

t and loom 
must be dr
mber plate (S
nt bracket a
ons.  Be ca

et from the
d number p

racket with
neatly behi

vehicle supp

  

 alternatively the A
ax: (03) 9761 6807 
08) 8947 2262  TA

tment  

ginal non AR

te from the
e is a slim (
ounting bolt
e neighbour

Standard S

be raised so
.  The botto
th the lowe
er plate as a
t the plate a
late in posi

o new M6

ght Fitment

ectrical cab
ure that the
vehicle’s s
end at the l

gs with the l
ph.  Ensure 
 the light-h

own. (Use tw

are fully a
rilled into 
See photo in

as a templat
areful to e
e number 
plate can f

h the M5 scr
ind the pane
ply cable. 

378306

ARB office in your

AS: (03) 6331 41

RB Rear Ste

e original r
(non standa
ts in the ho
ring photo.

Sized Num

 it does not 
om edge of 
er edge of 
a template a
at the requi
ition using 
6 flange n

t  

ble) from 
e plug used
upply rema
light fitting.

loom as sho
the black w

housing fram
wo M5 scre

ssembled, t
the car pa
n step 4).  U
te to locate 
nsure that 
plate so t

fit behind 

rews and nu
el and plug 

63 

r state. 

190 

eps 

rear 
ard) 
oles 

mber 

hit 
the 
the 
and 
red 
the 

nuts 

the 
d to 
ains 
.   

own 
wire 
me.  
ews 

two 
anel 
Use 
the 
the 

that 
the 

uts, 
the 



11/
 

If you h

WA

/09/11 

have any queries r

A:(08) 9244 3553

regarding the inst
Head Office – AR

3  NSW: (02) 982

tallation of this pro
RB Corporation Ltd
21 3633  ACT: (0

Page 

oduct please cont
d VIC: 42-44 Garde
02) 6280 7475  S

 

 

 3 of 4

tact the distributo
en Street, Kilsyth, V

SA: (08) 8244 500

6.

 

Lea
sho

 

7

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rai
the

M1
wa

M1
wa

 

 

or from whom it w
Victoria, 3137 Tel: 
01  QLD: (07) 38

Fit the M
washers,
the hole
suspensi
of the c
spring w

ave protrud
own. 

7. Guide
and 
alread
damag

ise the rear 
 remaining 

12 x 1.75 x
shers, sprin

12 x 1.25 
shers and sp

as purchased, or 
(03) 9761 6622 Fax

872 3872  NT: (0

M12 x 1.75 
, spring wa
es in the 
on bracket 

chassis. (2 
washers & 2 

ding loosel

e the new re
onto the 

dy in posi
ge the vehic

step into po
bolts. 

x 40 hex b
ng washers a

x 30 hex 
pring washe

  

 alternatively the A
ax: (03) 9761 6807 
08) 8947 2262  TA

X 40 long 
ashers and 
chassis (c
as shown) 
bolts, 4 fl
nuts) 

ly from th

ear step und
protruding

ition. Take
cle panels. 

osition and 

bolts (cours
and nuts 

bolts (fine
ers. 

378306

ARB office in your

AS: (03) 6331 41

hex bolts, 
nuts throu

closest to 
on both sid

lat washers

he chassis 

der the vehi
g M12 bo
e care not 

loosely fas

e thread), f

e thread), f

63 

r state. 

190 

flat 
ugh 
the 
des 
, 2 

as 

icle 
olts 

to 

sten 

flat 

flat 



11/
 

If you h

WA

 

 

 

 

 

/09/11 

have any queries r

A:(08) 9244 3553

regarding the inst
Head Office – AR

3  NSW: (02) 982

tallation of this pro
RB Corporation Ltd
21 3633  ACT: (0

 

Page 

oduct please cont
d VIC: 42-44 Garde
02) 6280 7475  S

 

 

 4 of 4

tact the distributo
en Street, Kilsyth, V

SA: (08) 8244 500

8
 

200

M1
wa
 

200

Pas
M1

Dri
M1
The
fitt
pos

Tig
fitt

9

 

If t
rep
exi
wa
nut

 

 

 

 

or from whom it w
Victoria, 3137 Tel: 
01  QLD: (07) 38

8. Fit low

04 onwards 

10 x 30 he
sher, M10 f

03 vehicles:

ssenger side
10 spring wa

iver’s side: 
10 spring w
ese bolts a
ed with t
sitioned wit

ghten these 
ed to the sid

9. Tow H

he chassis w
positioned i
sting tow h
shers, sprin
ts (2 of each

10. Add t
shown

Note:

as purchased, or 
(03) 9761 6622 Fax

872 3872  NT: (0

wer chassis

vehicles: 

ex bolt (fi
flat washer (

: 

e:  M10 x 3
asher, M10 

 M10 x 35 
washer, M10
are fasted t
the M10 
hin the chas

bolts and th
de of the ch

Hook Fitme

was fitted w
n the hole
ook bolts in

ng washers 
h). 

the tow wa
n. 

: This label 

  

 alternatively the A
ax: (03) 9761 6807 
08) 8947 2262  TA

s bolts as sh

ine thread)
(2 each side

30 hex bolt
flat washer

 hex bolt (c
0 flat washe
to the rect
cage nuts,
ssis earlier 

hen fully tig
hassis in step

ent 

with a tow h
es provided
n addition t
 and M10 

arning label

l must be no

378306

ARB office in your

AS: (03) 6331 41

own. 

, M10 spr
e of chassis)

t (fine threa
r (2 of each)

course threa
er (2 of eac
tangular pla
, which w
(Step 2). 

ghten the bo
p 5. 

hook, it may
d.  Re-use 
o the M10 f
fine thread

l to the bar

ot be remov

63 

r state. 

190 

ring 
). 

ad), 
). 

ad), 
ch).  
ate, 
was 

olts 

y be 
the 
flat 
ded 

r as 

ved 


